Detailed results




Methodology

Sample size: 2,000 adult Canadians.
Survey field dates: January 15-24, 2024.

The data was weighted by age, gender,
education and region.

Totals may not add up to 100 due to
rounding.

The margin of error for a comparable
probability-based random sample of the
same size is +/- 2.2%, 19 times out of

20.




SECTION 1: Core Tracking
Questions




Key Findings

Teachers (71%) are well regarded amongst other stakeholders in education, though have a less positive reputation than other professions that
serve the public, particularly those in healthcare like doctors or nurses. Impressions of the publicly funded education system in their respective
province/territory are moderate (38% positive).

Similarly, there are moderate views on the quality of the education system in one’s province/territory. Among Canadians overall, 42% rate the
system excellent or good (only 6% excellent), 38% okay and 20% poor/very poor. Impressions are similar across the country, highest in BC and PEI.

Within the education system, teachers have the most positive reputation (71%), while impressions of the CTF/FCE, teacher unions, the publicly
funded public education system and school boards are comparable and moderate (between 37-40% say positive). Among education stakeholders,
impressions of the Ministry of Education and Education Minister are the least positive.

37% have a positive impression of the CTF/FCE, 33% are neutral and 15% don’t know enough to have an impression. Only 15% have a negative
impression.

*  Negative impressions of the CTF/FCE are higher among men (19%) and Conservative voters (26%).

Similarly, when it comes to their role in creating a strong, public education system, many see teachers playing a more significant role (80%) than
other stakeholders (66-74%). Teacher unions and the CTF/FCE are seen to have a smaller, though still present role in the education system. The
role of all stakeholders in the education system has declined since last measured in 2022. We will be watching closely for any changes in the next
wave of research.

The value of education remains very strong. There is overwhelming agreement that high quality publicly funded education is important to quality of
life (94%) and a fundamental pillar of equality (92%). Public education in Canada is considered to be one of the most important public institutions
(91%) and expenditures for provinces/territories (89%).




Please tell us your impression of each: is it very positive, mostly positive, mostly negative, or very negative, or don’t know enough to have an impression?

TRACKING DASHBOARD ”

“ -
65%
% POSITIVE
Teachers 71%
. 3 . 3 55%
The publicly funded public education system in your 38%
province/territory :
The provincial government 32%
45%
Your Premier 28%
40%
Your provincial/territorial education minister 27% i&%
(]
35%
% POSITIVE
30%
Teacher unions 40%
25%
School boards 37% 2024- Jan 2024- Aug
Canadian Teachers’ Federation (CTF/FCE) 37% e e edcation e
Teachers Union
Ministry of Education in your province/territory 30% f:cTh;;lchoards
Ministry of Education in your province/territory
All | n=2,000



@ How would you rate the quality of the publicly funded education system in your province/territory? | Thinking about the same groups, what kind of role do they play in
creating a strong, public education system? | Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

TRACKING DASHBOARD

Publicly funded education system in your province/territory 42%
Ontario 40%
Quebec 43%
British Columbia 49%
Alberta 43%
Manitoba 38%
New Brunswick 37%
Newfoundland and Labrador 40%
Nova Scotia 29%
Prince Edward Island 53%
Saskatchewan 41%
North 59%
All | n=2,000




@ How would you rate the quality of the publicly funded education system in your province/territory? | Thinking about the same groups, what kind of role do they play in
creating a strong, public education system? | Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

TRACKING DASHBOARD

Teachers 83%
Teacher unions 67%
School boards 74%
Canadian Teachers’ Federation (CTF/FCE) 66%
Ministry of Education in your province/territory 74%
Public education is one of the most important public expenditures in my province/territory 89%
I consider public education to be one of Canada’s most important public institutions 91%
High quality publicly funded education is part of the Canadian identity 87%
High quality publicly funded education is important for our quality of life 94%
Public education is a fundamental pillar of equality 92%
All | n=2,000




Please tell us your impression of each: >

Impressions: Education system, stakeholders well regarded amongst peers

%

POSITIVE
Firefighters 37% 8% 2% 88%
Nurses 43% 12% U 84%
Doctors 44% 15% ¥ 76%
mm) Teachers 44% 20% 2% 71%
Police 42% 24% E572% 62%
=) The publicly funded public education system 31% 29% 5% 38%
Public sector unions 23% 40% 8% 30%
Your Premier 21% 25% 6% 28%
Journalists 33% 38% | 6% EFA 40%
Prime Minister Justin Trudeau 20% 20% A % 26%
=) Your provincial/territorial education minister 21% 32% 13% 27%
The provincial government 27% 27% L 17% A 32%
The federal government 23% 27% A2 % 28%
Politicians T 11% 32% L 18% kA 13%
¥ Very positive Mostly positive Neutral Mostly negative H Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression

Compared to other public professions, impressions of teachers are not as strong, though very few hold a negative impression. Teachers
still hold a higher impression that other government and political stakeholders.

All | n=2,000
Data labels <2% not featured in chart.
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How would you rate the quality of the publicly funded education system in your province/territory? >

Moderate views on quality of education across the country

Excellent - 6%
42%

~ excellent/good

Good 36%
Okay 38%
° 20% 49%
- 43% 38% 40%
. poor/very poor /i P -
Very poor 5% ° o x 29%
) 37% '\
% excellent/good
53%
All | n=2,000
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Please tell us your impression of each: >

Impressions: Teachers hold highest impressions within education

%

POSITIVE
Canadian Teachers’ Federation - 28% 335 15%
(] (o) [¢)

(CTF/FCE) ° ° ° 37%

Teacher unions 9% 31% 32% 9% 40%
The publicly funded public education

7% 31% 29% CYA 5% 38%
system
Ministry of Education in your

Y . Y 24% 33% 9% 30%
province/territory

School boards 31% 34% 8% 37%

¥ Very positive Mostly positive Neutral Mostly negative E Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression

All education stakeholders have net positive impressions. CTF strongest impressions are from older Canadians, LPC and NDP voters, and
women.

All | n=2,000 *Teachers and The publicly funded public education system from previous question, added for comparison
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Thinking about the same groups, what kind of role do they play in creating a strong, public education system? >

Teachers are perceived to have the largest role in creating a strong public

education system, followed by school boards, Ministry o2 o2

% Big/somewhat of a role

u Big role " Somewhat of a role = Not much of a role E No role at all Don’t know enough to have an impression

Teachers

School boards

Ministry of Education in your
province/territory

Teacher unions

Canadian Teachers’ Federation
(CTF/FCE)

Impressions of all stakeholders have declined since the last wave of research. For the CTF/FCE, Liberal supporters and middle-aged Canadians (30-59)
are responsible for the decline in impressions. Age also plays a role in declining impressions of teacher unions overall.

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? >

Education remains an important public good

2024 2022
% Agree

High quality publicly funded education is 57% 5% 94% 94%
important for our quality of life

Public education is a fundamental pillar . o Ao 92% 90%

of equality 3% 7%

I consider public education to be one of 91% 90%

Canada's most important public 44% 7% ° °
institutions

Public education is one of the most o

province/territory

High quality publicly funded education is 41% 10% bol 87% 89%
part of the Canadian identity

m Strongly Agree - Somewhat Agree " Somewhat Disagree m Strongly Disagree

As in the past, this sentiment is felt more strongly among NDP and Liberal voters though it is still supported by a large majority of CPC voters,
particularly on the message of quality of life.

All | n=2,000
Data labels <2% not featured.



SECTION 2:
Emerging and
current issues




Key Findings
Teacher shortages

* Concerns over persistent teacher shortages persist from coast to coast to coast and have only become a more salient issue over
time. 3 in 4 (74%) currently perceive a shortage of teachers in their community — an increase of 7 points since 2022. The
intensity of concern has also increased since it was measured last. Teaching shortages are perceived to be particularly higher
among parents for children under 18 (82%) and residents of Quebec (91%).

A publicly funded universal school food program

* Support for a publicly funded universal food program is strong: 80% of Canadians support the initiative. Support is strong across
the country (particularly in Newfoundland and Labrador) and strongest among parents of children (though support is still strong
among those without children).

Violence in schools

*  W/ith increased reports of violence in schools across Canada, a strong majority (86%) have concerns about the rising levels of
violence in schools and believe teachers should have the right to physically intervene in specific situations (87%). A strong

majority of parents support teacher and staff interventions. Men (91%) are more likely to support teacher intervention than
women (83%).

Data rights and privacy

* Universal support for proposed policies and programs is most prominent with data privacy. 94% support the right of parents,
students, and educators to control the use of their data in public education and 93% agree that provincial governments should
ensure the protection and security of student and teacher data. Over 50% of supporters from the three main political parties
agree provincial governments should ensure the protection of data.



Key Findings

Parental/guardian permissions for students wanting to use a different name or pronouns

** The survey was fielded prior to the recent announcement by Alberta Premier Danielle Smith on parental consent for students 15
and under.

e Canadians are more divided on this issue than others put forward in this wave of research. The most common preference
(though not a majority) believe parents should be notified (regardless of student age) when a student wishes to change their
name or pronouns (47%). The remaining half of Canadians are divided on whether teachers should use their professional
judgement to disclose this information to parents (31%) or whether disclosure should be age-based (disclosed always if 14 or
under and using judgement if the student is over 14)- a quarter (23%) support this option.

* Opinions in Alberta reflect those of Canadians overall. Younger Canadians (18-29) are least supportive of teachers
notifying parents regardless of age. Older Canadians and parents are most supporting of parent notification regardless of

age.
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Based on what you know, is there a shortage of teachers in your community? >

Teacher shortages are becoming an increasingly salient issue

Yes, definitely

32% 74%

~ Atleast ;
43% somewhat 67%

Yes, somewhat aware of a

] shortage

22%

No, not really

Recognition of the teacher shortage is strongest in Quebec,
followed by the North. Parents of children under 18 are
particularly attuned to the issue of shortages, though nearly
3% three quarters of those without children also identify the
issue suggesting it is a challenge that is salient with the
public overall.

No, not at all

All | n=2,000



Do you support or oppose the following? A publicly funded universal school food program which provides all K-12 students with access to healthy food at school. >

8 in 10 support a publicly funded universal school food program

—_

° | 80%

Support
Somewhat support 31%
Neither support not oppose 15%
Somewhat oppose l 3%
The majority of supporters from all political party's support

a food program.
Strongly oppose I 2%

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements: >

Parents and Canadians are concerned about violence in schools and are in
support of empowering teachers to take action when needed

% Agree

42% 9% 4%
- 7
| am concerned that the level of violence (number o J
o oo - : 40% )
of incidents, severity) increasing in public schools 86%

m Strongly agree " Somewhat agree i Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree

When students are physically violent towards
another individual, teachers and staff should have
the right to intervene physically if needed

Like the majority of Canadians, parents (including those of children under 18) are increasingly concerned about violence in schools and support
allowing teachers and staff to physically intervene when needed. NDP voters are least supportive of teacher intervention, though still the majority
are in support.

All | n=2,000




Do you agree or disagree with the following statements: >

Near unanimous support for stronger data protections for teachers and students

% AGREE
Parents, students, and educators should
have the right to consent to how and 5% o
when their data is used in public © 94%
education
Provincial governments are responsible o
for ensuring student and teacher data is 54% 6% 93%
protected and secure
m Strongly agree = Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree

Support for protections of student and teacher data has greater cross-partisan support. Younger Canadians have a lower intensity of support

(though still the majority). And parents (compared to those without children) are more supportive of parents, students, and educators having
the right to consent.

All | n=2,000
Data labels <2% not featured.




Some provinces have introduced a policy requiring teachers to obtain parental/guardian permission when students want to use a different name or pronouns. In other provinces, policies
require teachers to use their professional judgement on whether to notify parents/guardians when a student wishes to use a different name or pronoun. Considering this, which approach do

you prefer?

Policies regarding student use of different names or pronouns

| Regardless of student age, teachers should be required to notify
parents/guardians when a student wishes to use a different name or pronoun.

Regardless of student age, teachers should be required to use their professional
[] judgement on whether or not to disclose preferred name/pronouns to
parents/guardians.

For students over 14, teachers should be required to use their professional
judgement on whether or not to disclose preferred name/pronouns to
parents/guardians. Teachers should be required to notify parents/guardians when
a student wishes to use a different name or pronoun for students 14 or under.

Opinions in Alberta reflect those of Canadians overall. Younger Canadians (18-29) are
least supportive of teachers notifying parents regardless of age.

Older Canadians and parents are most supporting of parent notification regardless of
age.

All | n=2,000
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APPENDIX - Core
Questions




Please tell us your impression of each:

Teachers

All
AGE
18 to 29
30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over

Male
Female

GENDER

REGION

PEI

NORTH

PARENT Parent (Under 18)
Parrent (18+)

Not Parent

CPC
LPC
NDP

PAST VOTE

LANG AT HOME English

French

I 4 N 20/ S -7y 2 2%

A e 3, AR 3%

_I__m 2%
I X J S S 2296 iy e 57 w574 2. %
_________________27% [ s0% e A 4% o 4

L 26% 0% ey 7T 7% (2%
e A e ey R 2%

A 20, A%
I 7 S 37y [ 7 96 79 W7 2%
I 1 7 N 2096 o 57y Y2 - 3%

AR e 2> e ET 2 %
_______29% [ s0% e PO 3% 190}
. 35% 4% kA 4% Oy

I - 7 & 2076 iy 57 vy 2%
L 25% 4% e PA7S] 5% OB
Don’t know enough to have an impression

© Neutral H Very negative

u Very positive = Mostly positive = Mostly negative

All | n=2,000



Please tell us your impression of each:

Your provincial/territorial Education Minister

LUNE 596 O

AGE
18 to 29

30to 44 WA aa

45 to 59

60 and over [EFAI A

Male BG7AmmT A

GENDER Female BEEZANT oA

REGION T

PEl - 157 —
NORTH I Ay

PARENT Parent (Under 18) BWw/Zmmm oAy

Parrent (18+) el EpA
Not Parent BG4y

PAST VOTE CPC IS e
LPC WCFZAml e

NDP w7

LANG AT HOME English BESZAN0 A

French BN e

u Very positive = Mostly positive Neutral

= Mostly negative

32% 8% | ___11% | 13%
31% L 16% | ___10% | 18%
27% L 23% | _10% | 12%
37% 9%
33% L 15% | 11% | 14%
32% L 18% | ___11% | 11%
32% 15%
35% L 12% | 9% | 18%
28% L q5% | ___11% | 17%
34% L 6% | 9% | 16%
35% [ 7 — 7 30%
30% L 20% | _____13% | 12%
32% L 29% | __10% | 7%
41% 4% | 7% | 13%
44% [ 10% | 4% | 13%
41% L 4% 8% | 19%
31% L 12% | 5% | 20%
34% L 3% | 5% | 13%
25% L 20% | _____13% | 9%
33% L 7% | _____12% | 12%
34% 7% | 9% | 16%
29% 6% | ___10% | 12%
33% L 20% | ___11% | 8%
27% L 9% | ___11% | 18%
32% 7% 1% 15%
31% L 23% | 9% | 7%

H Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression

All | n=2,000



Please tell us your impression of each:

Public sector unions

AGE

GENDER

REGION

PARENT

PAST VOTE

LANG AT HOME

u Very positive

All

18 to 29
30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over

Male
Female

PEI
NORTH

Parent (Under 18)
Parrent (18+)
Not Parent

CPC
LPC
NDP

English
French

= Mostly positive

7% L 3% e D s e 8% 8%
7% L 90% B 9% 6% ] 19%
__—_I_ 8%
— 6%
I A s . 35 76, s 7y oy 7. 4%
7% B 0% L1611 S
6% L 24% A 3% ] 5% 11%
9% [ 2% e A 1% 8% ] 11%
L 11% [ % ke 8% 9% ] 11%
8% [ 20% B 9% 129 11%
I3 s 1 3 3 157 Y 7 16%
6% L 3% e VO MY 8% 7%
EEZA A M e sl 5%
7% Lo A 4% 9% ] 12%
8% | a5% ] 13% ] 4% 13%

7% L 93% /A ] 7% 8%
[ 10% [ 9% VA 9% 6% 15%

7% L 29% A s ] 8% 9%
[ 4% L e ek VA Y% 6% S

© Neutral = Mostly negative H Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression

All | n=2,000




Please tell us your impression of each:

Ministry of Education in your province/territory

All 7 33% 9%
AGE
18 to 29 0% 30% 0% 7 12%
30 to 44 mEAmEm : 32% 3% 9%
45 to 59 25% 35% 19% 9%
60 and over : 34% 0% ] 9%
GENDER
Male I A7 s A 35% S 7 8%
Female M7 1 LA 31% 10%
REGION BC IV 30% I [/ N /. 1%
AB EESN N |5 A 29% N | S [/ 14%
SK I/ 7. /S 28% [ 13%
MB 740 LA 37% I (7 A 23%
ON I 740 s [ A 36% I | B L A 7%
QC EEN A N |5/ S 32% I | . [ 6%
NB 5740 1 1 A 37% I S N 14%
NL 740 1 7 A 4% | 4% ] 14%
NS BEFZ A 39% 6% 15%
PEI I 7 1 LA 28% 7 . 24%
PARENT NORTH I, 157 [ T A 29% |7 /A 10%
Parent (Under 18) IS 74N 10 A 33% I ¥ 7S N A 5%
Parrent (18+) WS/ A 32% e 9%
PAST VOTE Not Parent 78N [ /A 33% [ % 12%
CPC 70 s A 33% e T 11 11%
LPC I 7 [ LA 32% I |/ B 6%
NDP I 57 [ A [ 9
LANG AT HOME 26% 12%
English  BICS780 10 A 33% 8% 1 10% | 1%
French IS /AN s LA 33% 0%
u Very positive = Mostly positive Neutral = Mostly negative H Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression

All | n=2,000



Please tell us your impression of each: >

Impressions of Premiers...

%
POSTIVE

Premier P.J. Akeeagok 8%  74%
Premier Dennis King 8%  47%
Premier Wab Kinew 1% 45%
Premier David Eby 18% 35%
Premier Tim Houston 8%  35%
Premier Scott Moe L AN 2% 34%
Premier Andrew Furey 7% 33%
Premier Francois Legault 4% 31%
Premier Danielle Smith 7% 29%
Premier Ranj Pillai 17% 27%
Premier Blaine Higgs 8%  22%
Premier Doug Ford DR 30% R

Premier R.J. Simpson 16% 12%
® Very positive " Mostly positive Neutral 1 Mostly negative H Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression

Those who live in corresponding province | n=19 to 405




How would you rate the quality of the publicly funded education system in your province/territory? >

Rating of publicly funded education system by province/territory

% EXCELLENT/GOOD
North s
Alberes
Quebec 4%
sasicatchewan 1%
Newfoundiand and Labrador 0%
Manitoba
New Brunswick [ e e
Novaseotia 1 g

m Excellent © Good ~ Okay = Poor ® Very poor

Those who live in corresponding province | n=19 to 405



How would you rate the quality of the publicly funded education system in your province/territory?

Publicly funded education system in your province/territory

All

5%
AGE
18 to 29 9%
30 to 44 6
45 to 59 5% 35%
60 and over A

6% |
6 7%
15%

_!_-3_

GENDER Male r:7ammm
Female 35%

REGION ol 8% B A% A 8% 6%

g2 7% [ 6% kA 10% 4% ]
NORTH ST 29 ey

PARENT Parent (Under 18) I A7 1 A 3% s A A
Parrent (18+) IS LA 3% I [ A A
Not Parent A7 A 39% s A S

PAST VOTE (ool 8% D LR e
LPC WA A sy e
NDP BN A A% e e .

LANG AT HOME English BENCZANT A A e s e,
French BEWZSNNNI A ke e e 7,

u Excellent " Good " Okay = Poor E Very poor

All | n=2,000



Please tell us your impression of each:

Teacher unions

CURN 9% L 3% VA 1% 8% ] 9%
AGE
18 t0 29 WNNNEEFANNNN ;2 e 12%
30 to 44 “—_‘_ 7%
45to 59 WEZARNT A 29% e . 11%
60 and over WNNEZANNNN A, e sy, 7%
GENDER
Male -__I_—_!_-I_ 7%
Female BEEDZANNC A s e e 10%

REGION o 9% [ 98% kA el 8% 7%

NL _r___—mm 16%

LRI 8% e 1172 O 0% 13%

g2 7% [ 3% ey VA 4% ] 6% | 24%
PARENT NORTH INImer 72 2% e E A 16%

Parent (Under 18) BENIZANNNN B33 % s ey, 6%
Parrent (18+) EENCIZANNN A B3 e e ey e 9%
PAST VOTE Not Parent BEETZANNNEs ay peeee 10%

(ool 6% [ 9B T 7O g 16% | 9%
LPC NCART s e eI
NDP Iy r s Yy e s .
LANG AT HOME 10%
English R e e T . 9%
French ST, s el Y%

u Very positive = Mostly positive © Neutral = Mostly negative H Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression

All | n=2,000




Please tell us your impression of each:

School boards

CUBN 6% L 3% 27O ekl 6% 8%

AGE
18 t029 NNNNTZANNNNN 33 ey 6%
30to 44 WAL A e sy 6%
45to 59 WEANT A 3% e s 10%
60 and over VAN A kA e e, 9%
GENDER
Male ‘ﬂ-_l_—__-f_ 7%
Female NN A A, e e G 9%
REGION BC WA 26 e ey, 7%
PR 6% L g A el 3% 8%
LG 10% e VA 12%% e 5% 10%
MBS 7 s -7 3 9 26 e 7 e 7 14%
ON HWZANT 3 ts e e, 7%
QC VAN sAass e e 8%
NB PAL 3t e 13%
NL BT s e T, 13%
NS PRAR 3% e sy, 12%
g2 5% [ 30% L A 6% 7% ] 20%
PARENT NORTH NP/ 4% Y. 11%
Parent (Under 18) BTN A 2% . 5%
Parrent (18+) WFANI A 3T e e ey, 8%
PAST VOTE Not Parent W7 A, e e ey, 9%

(ool 5% [ 7% [ [ 7 e 9% | 9%
LPC WSR3 e e A %
LD 10% [ 309 172 1390 4% | 10%
LANG AT HOME ' '
English BwS72mss A3 e e 8%
French WA R w3 e s e e 5%

u Very positive = Mostly positive © Neutral = Mostly negative H Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression

All | n=2,000




Please tell us your impression of each: >

Publicly funded public education system in your province/territory

All 5%
AGE
18 to 29 A A A 6%
30 to 44 27% A 4%
45 to 59 26% 21% 8%
60 and over 43% 2% mryamm G, 5%
GENDER Male -m __-_ 4%
Female _ 7%
BC NNGANNN e 26 e s . 5%
REGION LU 6% 3% D Y 0% 8% 7%
LG 6% [ 30760 1372 8% 13% | 7%
LI 5% 349 Dy LS 8% 6% 8%
ON HGANN A s e s s/, 4%
QC WNEFZANNI A 9% e, 8%
L] - T 19512576 1. 3O 7% 6%
NL BS7amms A3 e e ey, 11%
LI 4% [ 06% I 7 0% 7% 9%
L I 69 [ O £ e 7% 15%
NORTH NS e s s 6%
PARENT Parent (Under 18) BENEZANNNN A 29% A e prmmmm. 5%
Parrent (18+) NI E A28 s e 5%
Not Parent BTN s I sy, 6%
PAST VOTE CPC WEFANI A 33t e I . 5%
LPC WNCANNN 2, . A%
NDP EECFANN 28, e s . 4%
LANG AT HOME English BEWAZARNN A 30, A sy, 6%
French WG 29%, s e 5%
u Very positive = Mostly positive © Neutral = Mostly negative H Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression
All | n=2,000



Please tell us your impression of each:

Canadian Teachers’ Federation (CTF/FCE)

All 33% g 6% | 15%
AGE
18 to 29 A 33% 6% 4% | 21%
30 to 44 A 0% 37% L 10% | 6% | 14%
45 to 59 6% 29% 31% — 15%
60 and over 7 31% [ 9% | 5% | 11%
GENDER
Male AN A 34% _W—-V- 13%
Female I (74N | Ay 31% 7% 4% | 16%
REGION BC I 7 [ A 27% 9% | 8% | 16%
FU: 3 10% | g 39% -v-m 17%
SK I K e 23% % 4% | 16%
MB AR A 34% 0% 12%] 29%
ON I [ A [ A 33% I A 12%
QC I A 1 A 34% 6% | 8% | 11%
NB B e A 34% C10% 19 21%
NL B 7 A 35% 129%12%] 25%
NS 70 A 28% g 9% | 25%
PEl A7 A 27% 3% ] 5% | 24%
PARENT NORTH s 157 s LA 24% 4% 14 23%
Parent (Under 18) IS P37 [ A 34% 7 S 13%
Parrent (18+) [ A7A0MN [ A 31% A A 13%
PAST VOTE Not Parent I 72N 1 A 33% 8% | 6% | 17%
CPC WS A 33% [ e 43¢ ] 13%
LPC T Y | A 28% [ g 3% | 10%
NDP s (57 A I A 5 9
LANG AT HOME 20% e 1%
English IS 772N e LA 32% g% 6% | 15%
French AN A 34% 6% | 8% | 9%
u Very positive = Mostly positive Neutral = Mostly negative H Very negative Don’t know enough to have an impression

All | n=2,000



Thinking about the same groups, what kind of role do they play in creating a strong, public education system?

Teachers

All
AGE
18 to 29
30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over

Male
Female

GENDER

REGION

PEI

NORTH

PARENT Parent (Under 18)
Parrent (18+)

Not Parent
PAST VOTE CPC
LPC
NDP

English
French

LANG AT HOME

. 57/% ___________________________________| . 26% | 9% 3% /N}A
______-3_ 4%
—_-I_ 5%
[ﬂ 5%
- 3 7S e 7 ey 7S by 5%

_3___”_‘% 3%
I -7 757y oy 779y 6%

5% _________________________________ 2% | 9% | 3% B}4
6% | 44% | 13% | 3% B4

= Big role = Somewhat of a role = Not much of a role ® No role at all Don’t know enough to have an impression

All | n=2,000



Thinking about the same groups, what kind of role do they play in creating a strong, public education system?

School boards

U 34% | e 5% | 3% | 7%
AGE
18 t0 29 NI e e e ey e 7%
30 to 44 _I__I_ 7%
45 to 59 I 2 157 2 7%
60 and over 7%
GENDER Male ___I___‘f_ 6%
Female I 7 e e 8%
BC I 7 sy - 7 NNPYA 5%
REGION - 40% [ e % 3% DA
SK I e ey 6%
e 29% [ 35 7% ] 5% | 14%
ol 100 _____37% [ e %] 3% | 6%
eloggy 29% [ 34 95% | 4% | 8%
L 4% [ R 9% 1Y 14%
iy 37% [ g 8% 4% | 11%
L 23% [ 20% ] 6% | 9%
4 33% [ 3% 4% (%) 12%
NORTH N s 7 e e e e 9%
PARENT Parent (Under 18) |y [ e ey, 3%
Parrent (18+) NIEEEEZAE et e 6%
Not Parent e e e e s 10%
PAST VOTE (o fopy ___30% [ a4 4% | 9%
(Mol 36% L% 5% oAV
NDP I f e et e 6%
LANG AT HOME English e e e T, 7%
French I T e e ey e, 6%
= Big role = Somewhat of a role = Not much of a role ® No role at all Don’t know enough to have an impression
All | n=2,000



Thinking about the same groups, what kind of role do they play in creating a strong, public education system?

Ministry of Education in your province/territory

All 39% L 14% | 3% | 9%
AGE
18 to 29 6 L f6% | 6% | 9%
30 to 44 42% ; L 14% | 4% | 10%
45 to 59 36% 39% 10%
60 and over 42% 37% 8%
GENDER Male : I A 7%
Female 43% 11%
:logy . 43% [ 38% 9% 4% | 6%
REGION -y 36% [ g 3% 4% | 13%
e 37% [ 3 16% 6% | 11%
e 34% [ g3 0% 6% | 17%
ON I T3 7 7 . 7 v vy A 9%
elopny _45% [ o9 6% (3% 7%
e 34% [ 36% 9% ] 4% | 17%
i 34% [ 33 g% 6% | 10%
L 32% 30 7% 7% 15%
40 33% [ 39% 9% (0% 17%
NORTH sy 7 7 e e . 14%
PARENT Parent (Under 18) Iy S 7 e e e s, 6%
Parrent (18+) I T e e A 8%
Not Parent I r 77— e e e e e 11%
PAST VOTE (o fopy 36% [ 3% %] 3% 11%
(Mol 38% [ 30% 5% ] 2% A
oo _43% [ g% 5% 3% | 7%
LANG AT HOME English I e e e s, 10%
French I 7 e e e E A 6%
= Big role = Somewhat of a role = Not much of a role ® No role at all Don’t know enough to have an impression
All | n=2,000



Thinking about the same groups, what kind of role do they play in creating a strong, public education system?

Teacher unions

Al I ¥ 7 s -7 7 10%
AGE 18 to 29 NP7 e e e sy 9%
30 to 44 _I__I_ 9%
45 to 59 P e e s e e 13%
60 and over 4% 10%
EICEN 925% [ g 3 6% ] 8%
GENDER Female 12%
BC I 7 5 . 3 s 7 W . 57 11%
REGION AB I X 5 L T3 s . 57 Y 57 14%
e 29% [ 0% 6% ] 4% ] 11%
MB I 57 -7 P 7 57 Y 7 18%
el 0 29% [ e e 6% 10%
QC I e T e e . 5%
NB [ T 7 . 37 O [ 7 77 20%
Wy 34% [ 38 % 5% 11%
NS I 1 7 Y Y e e 7. 15%
g 23% 4y 0% ] 4% 17%
NORTH N E A i sy e e 11%
PARENT Parent (Under 18) e i e ;. 6%
Parrent (18+) NP ZZAN e e e ey, 10%
Not Parent ISy e e eI e 12%
PAST VOTE CPC I X | L - 3 sy X, 17 s O 7 13%

LPC I e e e e . 5%
NP | 7 .7 . 157 379 9%

LANG AT HOME SR 26% o 6% 12%
French e 7 7 s . 5%

= Big role = Somewhat of a role = Not much of a role ® No role at all Don’t know enough to have an impression

All | n=2,000



Thinking about the same groups, what kind of role do they play in creating a strong, public education system?

Canadian Teachers’ Federation (CTF/FCE)

All 26%

40% L 15% | 4% | 16%

AGE 18 to 29 A L 5% | 7% | 18%
30 to 44 31% A L 4% 2%] 16%
45 to 59 21% 40% 19%

60 and over 27% 44% 12%

GENDER Male I Z—
Female

L 19% | 5% | 12%
19%

REGION :lemy _____26% [ 3% [ 0% 15%

g 25% | gy %] 3% 24%
NORTH I i ey e e 19%

PARENT Parent (Under 18) Iy A e e s, 11%
Parrent (18+) NP ZZAN e e e 15%
Not Parent P e e s e, 19%

PAST VOTE CPC I X | e ¥ 5 . 157 57 15%
LPC | X573 7 . [ /A A 9%
NDP I T 0 V7 e 57 20%

LANG AT HOME English I EZ—— et T, 17%
French I A e e e ey, 11%

= Big role = Somewhat of a role = Not much of a role ® No role at all Don’t know enough to have an impression

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? >

High quality publicly funded education is important for our quality of life

All 57%

AGE 18 to 29 46%
30 to 44 52%
45 to 59 59%
60 and over [ A

5% 1%

7% |
35% 5% 19
129619

GENDER
Male

Female A

7
| 5% 1%

REGION /A | .57 7 S 7 7

PE| | -7 e i A7 sy 7 v
NORTH I A

PARENT Parent (Under 18) - e s
Parrent (18-+) T e e
Not Parent I e e

PAST VOTE CPC I 5 X T 7 v
LPC | -7 e 7 37 34§
N D P | 7S o 7 S e 5741]

LANG AT HOME g 37 A A
e 7 A B A

= Strongly Agree  Somewhat Agree “ Somewhat Disagree = Strongly Disagree

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Public education is a fundamental pillar of equality

AGE

GENDER

REGION

PARENT

PAST VOTE

LANG AT HOME

All

18 to 29
30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over

Male
Female

PEI
NORTH

Parent (Under 18)
Parrent (18+)
Not Parent

CPC
LPC
NDP

English
French

u Strongly Agree

7% D%
41% | 5% 1%
58% 3% | 6% N

0 8% 1

57

 Somewhat Agree = Somewhat Disagree m Strongly Disagree

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? >

| consider public education to be one of Canada’s most important public
institutions

All 44% L 47% | 7% [

18 to 29 40% 8% | 3%]

AGE 30 to 44 40% 48% L 10% | 3% |
45 to 59 40% 50% 9% 19

60 and over 54% I & 7 Y 7

Male 43% 47% 8% 12

GENDER Female
gy ___________________________________49%% [ ___________________46% | 5% 19

REGION AB I X 7 L 57 e v

g 55 | 36% | 6% | 4% |
NORTH e 7 e e

PARENT Parent (Under 18) Iy 7 e e e
Parrent (18+) T e ek
Not Parent T A

PAST VOTE CIPC | 7 157 7 P A
L PC %7 5 72 Y 570
IN D P 57 40 B AT

LANG AT HOME English I e s
French I A e e

= Strongly Agree  Somewhat Agree “ Somewhat Disagree = Strongly Disagree

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? >

Public education is one of the most important public expenditures in my
province/territory

All 41% L 47% | 9% J|2%]

AGE
18 to 29 | 4% |

30 to 44 _iﬂ_-l_
45 to 59 I e e e
60 and over 44% 6% D%

GENDER
Male 40

Female —-

REGION oy 47% [ e 6% 1Y

T ————
PARENT IN O R T H 57 A0 A

Parent (Under 18) I S e e e,
Parrent (18+) I e e
PAST VOTE Not Parent e seeE A

CPC I —— v I A Oy /7 v

(Mo  48% [ 4% 6% DA

LANG AT HOME NDP w
English Immmmmmmmmmmmmmmr s s A

French IS e e

= Strongly Agree  Somewhat Agree “ Somewhat Disagree = Strongly Disagree

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? >

High quality publicly funded education is part of the Canadian identity

All 41%

[ 10% | 2%|
AGE
18 to 29 Z
30 to 44 33%
45 to 59 43%
60 and over 52%

| 3% |
6% | 4% |
44%
| 5% 1%

GENDER
Male 40%

Female 42%

L 10% D%

REGION BC | 7Sy 7 57 Iy 57 v 3

T —————————
PARENT N O R T H 1557 LA A 7

Parent (Under 18) I 7t e A
Parrent (18+) I e e e
PAST VOTE Not Parent ey e e T,

(ool  39% [ B s ] 3% ]

LPC I - 3 X 3 Iy /7

LANG AT HOME NDP ' A
English I 7 s e e E,

French s /i e e

= Strongly Agree  Somewhat Agree “ Somewhat Disagree = Strongly Disagree

All | n=2,000



APPENDIX -
Wave 1 Questions




Based on what you know, is there a shortage of teachers in your community?

Shortage of teachers in your community

All 32%

AGE
18 to 29

30 to 44 37%
45 to 59 29%
60 and over 30%

GENDER
Male

Female 35%

REGION 1B C. | 57 1 4 8% 74

PEI _Z____-V/-
PARENT N OR T H | - 57 a2 Emm

Parent (Under 18) |5 47 e s Em,
Parrent (18+) | & 7 A2 A
PAST VOTE Not Parent | X 7 e s e

CPC I - R A TRz e 77

[N oy 3/ [ 439 A 4% |

LANG AT HOME NDP ’
English P77 e s Y% A

French T T e el 8%

u Yes, definitely " Yes, somewhat = No, not really ® No, not at all

All | n=2,000



Do you support or oppose the following? A publicly funded universal school food program which provides all K-12 students with access to healthy food at school.

Support for a publicly funded universal school food program

All 49% 15% | 3% 12%|
AGE
18 to 29 0% 15% [ 3% 11%
30 to 44 12% 19 3% |
45 to 59 44% 16%
60 and over 46% 16% | 5% 2%
GENDER
Male 43% 16% 4% | 3% |
Female 55% 2% 13% | 3% 2%
REGION BC A U 29% 15% [ 3% [2%]
AB Iy 88 9% [ 3% | 2%
SK I A 32% 9% [ 9% 2%
MB I A 27% 15% I 7V
ON I e 17% [ 2% 12%]
QC I 3% 15% | 3% | 3% |
NB I A 23% 13% 5% 114
NL T A 20% 11% i
NS I 2% 14% 7% | 3% |
PEl I A 28% 14% 5% | 4% |
PARENT NORTH I .34 14% | 3% ] 3% |
Parent (Under 18) I r 7 e 11% | 3% 14
Parrent (18+) T A e3% 16% | 4% 19
PAST VOTE Not Parent I 29 16% 1 3% | 4% |
CPC I/ e ese e 18% L 5% | 6% |
LPC I e 33% e 12% 12%12%|
NDP I 7 29%
LANG AT HOME E
English I e 15% | 3% 12%]
French I 9% 15% [ 3% | 3% |
u Strongly support  Somewhat support Neither support not oppose  Somewhat oppose u Strongly oppose

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

| am concerned that the level of violence (humber of incidents, severity) is
increasing in public schools

AGE

GENDER

REGION

PARENT

PAST VOTE

LANG AT HOME

All

18 to 29
30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over

Male
Female

PEI
NORTH

Parent (Under 18)
Parrent (18+)
Not Parent

CPC
LPC
NDP

English
French

u Strongly agree

2%

0 | 3% |
__ M
—_H

9 _E_W
—

" Somewhat agree = Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements: >

When students are physically violent towards another individual, teachers
and staff should have the right to intervene physically if needed

4 [ go T 4o

AGE 18 to 29 I

30 to 44 0 15% [ gog T po

45 to 59 246% 39%

60 and over 48%

GENDER Male 44 A YA

Female 20%

REGION BC 45% 44% 6% | 5% |
/A B A 15%

S 1K | 74 7 O -7/ I 579

PE| | - 73 s T - 7y -7 S N 79

NORTH I 7 s esra

PARENT Parent (Under 18) I i e e e
Parrent (18+) I A7 e ey,

Not Parent T e ey .

PAST VOTE CPC I X I L 7 e 57 A
LPC | 7 T 7 7
ol 40% [ 6% %] 3%

English I e s ey,
LANG AT HOME French I 7 e e s ey,

= Strongly agree " Somewhat agree = Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

Provincial governments are responsible for ensuring student and teacher
data is protected and secure

AGE

GENDER

REGION

PARENT

PAST VOTE

LANG AT HOME

All

18 to 29
30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over

Male
Female

PEI
NORTH

Parent (Under 18)
Parrent (18+)
Not Parent

CPC
LPC
NDP

English
French

u Strongly agree

5% /' 39% | 6% 1

4

48% 7% | 3%
________________________________58% __________________________| ____________________38% | 3%(]j
59 ! 34% | 7% 0

" Somewhat agree = Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree

All | n=2,000



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

Parents, students, and educators should have the right to consent to how
and when their data is used in public education

AGE

GENDER

REGION

PARENT

PAST VOTE

LANG AT HOME

All

18 to 29
30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over

Male
Female

PEI
NORTH

Parent (Under 18)
Parrent (18+)
Not Parent

CPC
LPC
NDP

English
French

u Strongly agree

—___“E
________________________________54% ________________________________!__________________________40% _________________________| 6% 0
- 75 o 7 c74(0)

" Somewhat agree = Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree

All | n=2,000



require teachers to use their professional judgement on whether to notify parents/guardians when a student wishes to use a different name or pronoun. Considering this, which approach do

‘ Some provinces have introduced a policy requiring teachers to obtain parental/guardian permission when students want to use a different name or pronouns. In other provinces, policies
you prefer?

Policies regarding student use of different names or pronouns

All

23%

AGE 18 to 29
30 to 44

45 to 59

60 and over

GENDER Male

Female

REGION BC 0% . 27% [ 23%

PEI —_____
N O R T H e A e 7 e

PARENT Parent (Under 18) 7 ey 77 e
Parrent (18-+) A ey 7 /7 e
N o't Parent o A e e

CPC | - 7 Ny X, 7 S (s - 77—
PAST VOTE LPC [ L 7 S I ¥ & Ly . 57—
NP | 57 e 7 e 57—

LANG AT HOME Eng s A e T e
Fren Ch e A s i 7 e

1 Regardless of student age, teachers should be required to notify parents/guardians when a student wishes to use a different name or pronoun.
[l Regardless of student age, teachers should be required to use their professional judgement on whether or not to disclose preferred name/pronouns to parents/guardians.

= For students over 14, teachers should be required to use their professional judgement on whether or not to disclose preferred name/pronouns to parents/guardians. Teachers should be required to notify parents/guardians when a student wishes to use a different
name or pronoun for students 14 or under.

All | n=2,000
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